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People. With COVID-19 increasing and causing schools to go virtual learning and companies 

requiring worker to work more hours and days to keep business afloat. 

 

Zoning variances for this project includes the following: 

3332.03, R-1 residential district 

Applicants request a variance to permit a Type “A” home day care facility for a maximum of 

twelve children within an existing single unit dwelling. 

 

3312.49, Minimum number of required parking spaces required 

Minimum numbers of parking space required, requires one (1) parking space per five hundred 

(500) square feet of day care facility space (5 spaces for 2,270 square feet) and two (2) parking 

spaces for the single – unit dwelling. I will continue to maintain two parking spaces for the 

single-unit dwelling and am requesting a variance to reduce number of parking spaces from 5 to 

0 for the daycare facility. However, my residence can accommodate two vehicles in the 

driveway, 4 on street parking for pick up and drop off clients and children. My hours of 

operations are from 6:30am – 6:00pm Monday – Friday. All clients (parents) have where given 

the rules during pick up and drop off there is no blocking the driveway or others driveway and 

or areas where mailboxes are at or blocking traffic. 

 

Thank you for taking time to read and review my request. 

 

 

 

 

 

ORD #1094-2022; CV22-008; Page 3 of 9



 

SITE 

CV22-008 

2199 Lilacwood Ave. 

Approximately 0.22 acres 

 

ORD #1094-2022; CV22-008; Page 4 of 9



Northland I Area Plan (2014)   
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Northland Community Council 

Development Committee 

Report 

March 30, 2022 6:30 PM 
Franklin County Job and Family Services 

(Use south entrance) 

1721 Northland Park Avenue (43229) 

 

 

Next meeting: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 

 

Meeting Called to Order: 6:30 pm by chair Dave Paul 

Members represented: 

Voting: (15): Albany Park (APHA), Asherton Grove (AGCA), Cooperwoods (CCA), Forest Park 

(FPCA), Karmel Woodward Park (KWPCA), Lee/Ulry (LUCA), Little Turtle (LTCA), Maize Morse Tri-

Area (MMTACA), Northland Alliance (NA), Northland Area Business Association (NABA), Preston 

Commons (PCHA), Rolling Ridge (RRSHA), Salem (SCA), Sharon Woods (SWCA), Westerwood 

(WRA). 

Case #1 Application #Z21-063 (Rezone 2.554 AC± from C to AR-1 Apartment Residential to 

permit the construction of a 3-story multifamily residential building 

containing 46 apartment units and 1st level common areas) 

 Jeffrey Glavan/Glavan Group LLC (Architects) representing 

Ibiscus Child Care Center LLC c/o Elsie Jean-Baptiste 

(Former Beechcroft pool site) 6000 Beechcroft Rd, 43229 (PID 010-104134) 

• The Committee approved (14-0 w/ 1 abstention) a motion (by SWCA, 

second by LTCA) to RECOMMEND APPROVAL WITH TWO (2) 

CONDITIONS: 

o That the applicant will specify that the density under this AR-1 

zoning will be limited to a maximum of 18 dwelling units per acre. 

o That the applicant will commit to construct a sidewalk to 

Beechcroft Road on the north side of the access drive, regardless 

of the outcome of conversations with the Recreation & Parks 

Department concerning a sidewalk on the south side of the access 

drive. 

Case #2 Application #Z21-078 (Rezone 0.49 AC± from LP-1 Limited Private Parking to 

L-M Limited Manufacturing to provide additional indoor warehousing, 

storage and parking uses for the adjacent retail building on a separate 

parcel; other M uses prohibited) 

 Ryan Moore/JMAC Architects & Planners LLC representing 

Ross Samuels 

(Rear of) 2590 Morse Rd, 43229 (PID 600-168656, 600-168657, 600-

168658) 

• The Committee approved (15-0) a motion (by FPCA, second by SCA) to 

RECOMMEND APPROVAL WITH ONE (1) CONDITION: 

o That the applicant will commit to install one (1) bike rack in an 

appropriate location on the subject parcel. 
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Case #3 Application #Z22-004 (Rezone 1.004 AC± from CPD to CPD to permit an 

automobile repair facility with accessory engine repair and replacement) 

 Aaron Underhill/Underhill & Hodge representing 

Christian Brothers Automotive 

5775 Old Hamilton Rd, 43054 (PID 545-294042) 

• The Committee approved (12-3) a motion (by APHA, second by LTCA) to 

RECOMMEND APPROVAL WITH ONE (1) CONDITION: 

o That the applicant will specify in the text that parking of 

inoperable vehicles at any location exterior to the service building 

will be limited to no more than 72 hours.  

Case #4 Application #CV22-008 (Council variance to permit the operation of a state-

licensed Type A daycare facility in an R1 residential district) 

 Esther M. Jefferson  

Residence 

2199 Lilacwood Ave, 43229 (PID 010-162246) 

• The Committee approved (15-0) a motion (by FPCA, second by PCHA) to 

RECOMMEND APPROVAL of the application. 

Case #5 Application #GC22-005 (Graphics variance from §3370.07 to permit automatic 

changeable copy in the form of 2 digital menu boards associated with a 

drive-through on the north side of the building in an LC-4 zoning district 

which includes a limitation text prohibiting automatic changeable copy) 

 Vanessa Stickel/Permit Solutions representing 

Rensko Holdings  

(Tim Hortons) 7400 Fodor Rd, 43230 (PID 545-236163) 

Case #6 Application #BZA22-028 (BZA variance from 3333.18(C) to reduce the building 

setback for Building #7 from 25' to 10' to accommodate the planned 

construction by the City of Columbus of a roundabout on Maple Canyon 

Avenue and concomitant loss of pre-construction frontage providing a 

portion of the current setback) 

 Jack Reynolds/Smith & Hale representing 

The Fritsche Company 

(Granville Manor) 5679 Maple Canyon Ave, 43229 (PID 010-143761) 

• The Committee approved (14-1) a motion (by FPCA, second by APHA) to 

RECOMMEND APPROVAL of the application. 

Executive Session 9:30 pm 

Meeting Adjourned 10:30 pm  

WITHDRAWN 
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